The	Company’s	policy	is	to	manage	its	interest	rate	risk	by	investing	in	fixed	deposits,	debt	securities	and	debt
mutual funds. Further, as there are no borrowings, the Company’s policy to manage its interest cost does not

arise.

 b. Foreign Currency Risk:

	 Currency	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	value	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	due	to	changes	in	foreign	exchange
rates. Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

 The Company has transactional currency exposures arising from Exports or imports that are denominated in a

currency other than the functional currency. The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated

are mainly in US Dollars ($). The Company’s trade receivable and trade payable balances at the end of the reporting

period have similar exposures.

	 The	Company	does	not	use	any	financial	derivatives	such	as	foreign	currency	forward	contracts,	foreign	currency
options or swaps for hedging purposes.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, GBP and Euro to the Indian Rupee with all other

variables	held	constant.	The	impact	on	the	Company’s	profit	before	tax	due	to	changes	in	the	fair	value	of	monetary
assets is given below:

Particulars Change in

Rate

For the year ended

March 31, 2024

For the year ended

March 31, 2023

USD +5.00 % (10.38) 6.33

-5.00 % 10.38 (6.33)

GBP +5.00 % 5.18 0.74

-5.00 % (5.18) (0.74)

Euro +5.00 % 93.36 49.88

-5.00 % (93.36) (49.88)

 * Decimals has been rounded to nearest rupees lakhs.

ii. Credit risk:

Credit	risk	is	the	risk	of	loss	that	may	arise	on	outstanding	financial	instruments	when	a	counterparty	defaults	on	its
obligations.	The	Company’s	exposure	to	credit	risk	arises	primarily	from	trade	and	other	receivables.	For	other	financial
assets (including investment securities, cash and short-term deposit), the Company minimizes the credit risk by dealing

exclusively with high credit rating counterparties. The Company’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements